
 
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS (RFQ) FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND 

INSTALLATION OF RADIO EQUIPMENT TO CHEWORE SAFARI AREA CHIRUNDU- 

ZIMBABWE. 

RFQ REFERENCE No: AWF_CITES_RFQ_2021. 

 

Invitation Letter 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

The African Wildlife Foundation is an international conservation organisation working in 

large landscapes across the African continent. The organisation works to ensure wildlife and 

wildlands thrive in modern Africa through a multi-faceted approach of conservation 

strategies for wildlife, wildlands and people. 

 

As part of the Cross Regional Wildlife Conservation in Eastern and Southern Africa and the 

Indian Ocean (CRCW) being implemented by the Cites Secretariat with financing provided 

by the European Union, the CITES Secretariat agrees to co-operate with AWF in the 

achievement of the CRCW’s first objective: Capacity and collaboration for combating wildlife 

crime impacting CITES-listed species in key transboundary conservation landscapes 

strengthened to support the implementation of relevant provisions of CITES conference of 

the parties. 

 

AWF is pleased to invite prospective offerors to submit a response in accordance with the 

Schedule of Requirements as set out in this RFQ for: 

Item 
no. 

Quantity Description 

1 8 Hytera MD785G 
 2 4 VHF Folded Dipole Antenna 
 3 2 Zara VHF Whip Antenna with BNC Connector 
 4 2 Fibre glass Marine Band VHF Antenna 
 5 4 GPS MAG Antenna 
 6 300m LMR400 Coaxial cable 
 7 6 N Type Male Crip Connector 
 8 6 N Type Female Connector 
 9 4 BNC Crip LMR400 Connector 
 10 32 BL2008/2000MAH Hytera PD785G Spare batteries 
 11 8 PD785G Hytera Handheld Radios 
 12 8 PD785G Radio Carry Case 
 13 1 Laptop of at least COREi7 Gen10 Computer with 20m HDMI Cable 
 14 2 4 Stacked Folded Dipole Antenna 
 15 2 RD985 Complete Repeater 
 16 2 Duplexer with cables and Connector sets 
 



 
17 2 RF Lightning Arrestor 

 18 2 4U Outdoor Cabinet with Fan 
 19 6 monochrome Solar Panel of at least 360w 

20 10 at least 12v/220AH Gel Deep Cycle Battery 

21 10 50mm Battery cable and Battery claps per set 
 22 6 DC Fuse for Battery 
 23 7 MPPT at least 100v /30AMP solar charge controllers 

24 3 Smart inverter of at least 12/500/230v  

25 2 PWM-PRO of at least/12-24V/30AMP  

26 1 Multiplus of at least C12/1600/70-160/230V Inverter charger  

27 
4x 4 
Port 
POE 
Switch 
 

200m 10mm x Red and Black Solar Cable 
 28 5 5 Way Electrical Adapter with 3m Power Cable 
5 x 5 Way Electrical Adapter with 3m Power Cable 
 

29 4 30 watts LED Solar Flood Lights 
 30 10 15W/12V LED Bulbs with lamp holders and one way ON/OFF switch 
holders 
 

31 4 4 Port POE Switch 
 32 6 Force200 Link 
 33 4 UBIQUIT AF 5GHz Microwave Air-Fibre links 
4 x UBIQUIT AF 5GHz Microwave Air-Fibre links 
 

34 1 Hytera Dispatch Server Software which includes 1 x Client; 1 x Gateway; 1 
x Repeater; 2 x Dispatch Stations; 25 Terminals and 1 Year remote 
support per system with dongle. 
 

35 2 Dongle for PC 
 

36 5 Cable Tiers DIM305 x 4.7mm (QYT Per pack 100) Hellermann Tyton 
 37 10 Big Insulation Taps (Black and Green Hellermann Tyton) 
 38 100m 50mm x Plastic Flexible Conduit Pipe with Clamps 
 39 1 Hytera PDC760 Multimode Radio 
  

Other requirements: 

40 -- Delivery of all the above equipment to Chewore Safari Area (500km away 
from Harare) 
 41 -- Bidder shall deliver the goods Sixty (60) calendar days upon contract 
signature 

42 -- Lead installation staff has at least 5 years proven experience in supply, 
delivery and installation of radio equipment 

43 -- Lead installation staff has at least a Bachelor's degree in IT, 
Telecommunication or any other related field 

44 -- Lead installation staff has at least 5 years’ experience in radio broadcast 

45 -- Provision of manufacturer’s warranty certificate for all the equipment 
supplied 

 



 
The RFQ consists of the following: 

• This Invitation Letter 

• Section I: RFQ Particulars 

• Section II: Instructions to Bidders 

• Section III: Schedule of requirements 

• Section IV: Evaluation Criteria 

• Section V: Returnable Bidding Forms  

 

If you are interested in submitting a bid in response to this RFQ, please prepare your bid in 

accordance with the requirements and procedure as set out in this RFQ and submit it to AWF 

by the deadline for bid submission set out in Section I: RFQ Particulars. 

Please refer to Section I: RFQ Particulars for additional information.  

We look forward to receiving your bid. 

 

 

 

 

Name: Olivia Mufute 

Title: Country Director, Zimbabwe 

Date: 29/11/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Section I: RFQ Tender Particulars   

 

The following specific data shall complement, supplement or amend the provisions in 

Section II: Instruction to Bidders. In case there is a conflict, the provisions herein shall 

prevail over those in Section II: Instructions to Bidders.  

Instructions to Bidders 
Article 

Particulars 

Scope of Bid (Article 1) Supply, delivery and installation of Radio Equipment in Chewore 
Safari Area, Chirundu, Zimbabwe. 

Contact person for 
correspondence, notifications 
and requests for clarifications 
(Article 1) 

All correspondence, notifications and requests for clarifications in 
relation to this RFQ shall be sent to: 
AMuzulu@awf.org  copying procurement@awf.org and 
SMuchatibaya@awf.org 
 

Offeror Eligibility (Article 4) No nationalities are excluded from submitting a Bid 

Clarifications (Article 7) and 
Amendments (Article 3) 

Requests for clarification from bidders will not be accepted any later 
than Wednesday, 15 December, 2021. 

Clarification or Pre-bid 
Meeting (Article 8) 

A clarification meeting shall not be held. 

Site Inspection (Article 9) A site inspection shall not be held. 

Exclusivity Statement (Article 
11) 

Offerors shall submit Exclusivity and Availability Statements for all 
the proposed key experts in the form set out in Form L: Exclusivity 
and Availability Statement Form. 

Bid validity period (Article 13) Shall remain valid for acceptance by AWF for 90 Days from the 
Deadline for Bid Submission 

Partial Bids (Article 14) Partial bids shall not be allowed. Bidders must quote prices for the 
total goods and/or services for the total requirement requested under 
Section IV: Schedule of Requirements. Evaluation will be done for the 
total requirement. 

Alternative Bids (Article 15) Alternative Bids are not accepted. 

Bid Currency(ies) (Article 17) Shall be quoted in USD 

Duties and Taxes (Article 18) All bids shall be submitted gross of any direct taxes. 

Bid Security (Article 19) Bid security is not required. 

Language of Bids (Article 21) All bids, information, documents and correspondence exchanged 
between AWF and the bidders in relation to this process shall be in 
English. 

Deadline for Bid Submission 
(Article 21) 

All bids must be submitted by Monday,20 December 2021. 

Bid Submission (Article 23) Bids must be submitted by email to: AMuzulu@awf.org Copying 
procurement@awf.org and SMuchatibaya@awf.org 

 

mailto:AMuzulu@awf.org
mailto:EOweri@awf.org
mailto:AMuzulu@awf.org
mailto:procurement@awf.org


 
 

Opening of Bids (Article 25) Public bid opening will not be held. 

Signing of contract (Article 34) AWF plans to award the contract by Friday, 7 January, 2022 

Performance Security (Article 
35) 

Performance Security is not required 

Payment terms (Article 36) Within 30 days after receipt of the goods/services and on submission 
of payment documentation. 

Advanced Payment (Article 
36) 

Advanced payment is not allowed. 

 

 

 


